Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



Echo International Holdings Group Limited 毅高(國際)控股集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 8218)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**Meeting**") of Echo International Holdings Group Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 3207A, 32/F., Cable TV Tower, 9 Hoi Shing Road, Tsuen Wan, Hong Kong on Tuesday, 23 October 2018 at 11:00 a.m., Hong Kong for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (a) the conditional sale and purchase agreement entered into between Mr. Li Hok Yin (as vendor) ("Vendor") and the Company (as purchaser) dated 12 December 2017, as varied by two supplemental agreements entered into by the parties on 28 June 2018 and 12 September 2018, (the "Sale and Purchase Agreement") in relation to the acquisition of 30% of the issued share capital of Bluemount Financial Group Limited at a consideration of HK\$11,000,000, which shall be satisfied by cash amounted to HK\$200,000 and the Company issuing consideration shares in the sum of HK\$10,800,000 to the Vendor, be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified (a copy of the Sale and Purchase Agreement, together with two supplemental agreements, has been tabled at the Meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification);
- (b) the grant of specific mandate (the "Specific Mandate") to the directors (the "Directors") of the Company to allot and issue the Consideration Shares (as defined in the circular dated 28 September 2018 (the "Circular")) to the Vendor pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement be and is hereby approved; the Specific Mandate is in addition to, and shall not prejudice nor revoke any general or specific mandate(s) which has/have been granted or may from time to time be granted to the Directors by the shareholders of the Company prior to the passing of this resolution (a copy of the Circular has been tabled at the Meeting and marked "B" and initialled by the chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification); and

(c) any one of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such further acts and things and sign, agree, ratify and/or execute all such further documents or instrument under hand (or where required, under the common seal of the Company together with such other Director or person authorised by the board of Directors) and take all such steps as the Director in his/her discretion may consider necessary, appropriate, desirable or expedient to implement, give effect to or in connection with the Sale and Purchase Agreement and any of the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By order of the Board

Echo International Holdings Group Limited

Cheng Yeuk Hung

Executive Director

Hong Kong, 28 September 2018

Registered Office: Cricket Square Hutchins Drive P.O. Box 2681 Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands

Principal place of business in Hong Kong:
Room 3207A, 32/F
Cable TV Tower
9 Hoi Shing Road
Tsuen Wan
New Territories
Hong Kong

Notes:

- 1. A form of proxy for use at the EGM or any adjournment thereof is enclosed.
- 2. A member entitled to attend and vote at the EGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxy to attend and, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association, to vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the EGM to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify the number and class of Shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.
- 3. Whether or not you intend to attend the EGM, you are requested to complete the form of proxy and return the same to the Company's Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office, Tricor Investor Services Limited at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong in accordance with the instructions printed thereon not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the holding of the EGM (or any adjourned meeting). Completion and delivery of the form of proxy will not preclude you from attending and voting at the EGM (or any adjourned meeting) if you so wish.

- 4. For determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting, the register of members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, 18 October 2018 to Tuesday, 23 October 2018, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the EGM, all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Tricor Investor Services Limited, at Level 22, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Tuesday, 16 October 2018.
- 5. In case of joint holders of any share, any one of such joint holders may vote at the EGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such joint holders be present at the EGM personally or by proxy, then one of the said persons so present being the most or, as the case may be, the more senior shall alone be entitled to vote in respect of the relevant joint holding and, for this purpose, seniority shall be determined by reference to the order in which the names of the joint holders stand on the register of members of the Company in respect of the relevant joint holding.

As at the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. Lo Yan Yee, Ms. Cheng Yeuk Hung, Mr. Leung Kwok Kuen, Jacob and Mr. Tansri Saridju Benui, the non-executive Director is Mr. Chan Chun Kit, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Lam Wai Yuen, Mr. Cheung Chin Wa, Angus and Ms. Zhou Ying.

This notice, for which the directors of the Company collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the GEM Listing Rules for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. The directors of the Company, having made all reasonable enquires, confirm that, to the best of their knowledge and belief, the information contained in this notice is accurate and complete in all material respects and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any statement herein or this notice misleading.

This notice will be published on the Stock Exchange's website at www.hkexnews.hk and the Company's website at www.echogroup.com.hk.